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LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4273 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 18, 2019 
 

REHABILITATION OF SLUM PEOPLE 
 

No. 4273. SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAWAN  

 RAJENIMBALKAR: 

                  SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE: 

                  SHRI SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAV: 
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government has conducted any survey regarding 

the people/families living in slums in the urban areas of the 

country;  

(b) if so, the details and the findings thereof, State/UT-wise;  

(c) the details of various schemes being implemented for 

rehabilitation of the people living in the slum areas;  

(d) the details of physical and financial targets set in this regard so 

far along with the reasons for failure in achieving the physical 

and financial targets, if any, State/UT-wise;  

(e) whether the Government monitors the progress of rehabilitation 

schemes for the people living in slums areas and conducts 

periodical review in this regard and if so, the details thereof; 

and 

(f) the other steps taken by the Government to make the country 

free from slums? 
 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE  

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 
 

(a) & (b): ‘Land’ and ‘Colonisation’ are State subjects. However, 

National Sample Survey Office (NSSO) under the Ministry 

of Statistics and Programme Implementation conducts 

survey on particulars of slum periodically.  
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The latest survey in this regard was conducted by NSSO 

during 69th round on Urban Slums, 2012. Based on the data 

collected by NSSO during the said survey, the estimated 

number of slums and slum households in the country is 

respectively 33,510 and 88,09,007.  

(c) & (d): The Government of India through various programmatic 

interventions has been assisting States/ UTs both 

technically and financially in order to address their housing 

shortage. In this regard the Ministry of Housing and Urban 

Affairs (MoHUA) has been implementing Pradhan Mantri 

Awas Yojana (Urban) {PMAY(U)} Mission since June 2015 

for providing of all weather pucca houses to all eligible 

urban households including slum dwellers by the year 2022. 

“In-situ” Slum Redevelopment (ISSR) component under 

PMAY(U) Mission mandates to use land as a resource for 

providing houses to slum dwellers. This approach aims to 

leverage the locked potential of land under slums to provide 

houses to the eligible slum dwellers by bringing them into 

the formal urban settlement. State/UT-wise details of 

physical and financial progress for construction of houses 

for slum rehabilitation under PMAY(U) are at Annexure. 

(e): The MoHUA regularly monitors the progress of PMAY(U) 

Mission, including the ISSR component, to achieve the  

target of providing pucca houses to all eligible households 

by 2022. The mechanism for monitoring the progress is as 

under:  

o An Inter-Ministerial Committee viz. Central Sanctioning 

and Monitoring Committee (CSMC) constituted under the 

Chairpersonship of Secretary, MoHUA is an important 

decision making body responsible for overall review and  
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monitoring of the Mission. 

o A Committee of Secretary, MoHUA and Secretary, 

Department of Financial Services, Ministry of Finance 

has also been constituted for monitoring the Credit 

Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS) component of the 

Mission. 

o An inter-departmental State Level Sanctioning & 

Monitoring Committee (SLSMC) headed by the Chief 

Secretary of the concerned State is in-charge of overall 

implementation and monitoring of the Mission at State 

level. 

o A city level Mission envisaged under the Chairpersonship 

of the Mayor or Chairman of the Urban Local Body (ULB) 

monitors the implementation of the scheme in the 

selected cities. 

 (f): Pursuant to the issuance of PMAY(U) Mission guidelines, the 

MoHUA has written to all State/UT Governments and Central 

Government land owning Ministries/Departments to explore 

the possibilities of rehabilitation of slums on their land and 

seek Central Assistance from the MoHUA under PMAY(U) 

Mission. 

                ***** 

 



Annexure referred in reply to LSUQ No. 4273 due for 18.07.2019 

State/UT-wise details of physical and financial progress for construction of houses for 

slum rehabilitation under PMAY(U) 
 

 

 

S. 

No. 

 

 

Name of the 

State/ UT 

Financial progress Physical progress for houses 

Central 

Assistance 

approved 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

Central 

Assistance 

released 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

 

Sanctioned 

(Nos.) 

 

Grounded for 

construction* 

(Nos.) 

 

Construction 

completed* 

(Nos.) 

1 A&N Island (UT) - - - - - 

2 Andhra Pradesh 41.26 32.87 1,617 17,219 13,741 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 77.39 77.39 1,536 2,608 320 

4 Assam - - - 3,644 1,257 

5 Bihar 297.72 161.70 11,276 28,185 24,326 

6 Chandigarh (UT) - - - 4,960 4,960 

7 Chhattisgarh 65.55 13.54 6,246 13,606 12,356 

8 D&N Haveli (UT) - - - 144 144 

9 Daman & Diu (UT) - - - - - 

10 Delhi (UT) - - - 40,580 23,980 

11 Goa - - - - - 

12 Gujarat 1,012.72 471.61 86,620 79,573 48,202 

13 Haryana 210.60 119.28 3,593 3,583 2,387 

14 Himachal Pradesh 27.62 9.21 300 865 511 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 15.98 11.56 369 3,488 1,431 

16 Jharkhand 252.32 73.40 19,448 9,030 8,885 

17 Karnataka 638.77 529.59 23,125 28,249 24,819 

18 Kerala 66.06 25.86 2,118 8,628 7,554 

19 Lakshadweep (UT) - - - - - 

20 Madhya Pradesh 251.37 183.92 10,295 23,549 20,601 

21 Maharashtra 2,232.37 - 2,23,237 1,40,782 51,008 

22 Manipur - - - 780 780 

23 Meghalaya - - - 776 648 

24 Mizoram 9.49 7.51 142 690 690 

25 Nagaland 41.68 24.74 1,054 4,374 3,415 

26 Orissa 363.16 145.38 18,535 16,531 8,084 

27 Puducherry (UT) - - - 1,040 504 

28 Punjab 10.25 7.88 1,025 3,847 3,311 

29 Rajasthan 450.07 278.17 21,908 47,231 32,401 

30 Sikkim - - - 202 202 

31 Tamil Nadu 135.25 112.52 4,880 45,412 41,478 

32 Telangana 22.25 62.38 1,198 12,769 8,305 

33 Tripura 77.92 59.94 3,005 3,183 835 

34 Uttar Pradesh 279.22 172.07 8,409 36,428 30,794 

35 Uttarakhand 128.80 107.48 3,130 3,908 3,216 

36 West Bengal 15.05 11.58 472 36,543 28,614 

Grand Total  6,722.86 2,699.57 4,53,538 6,22,407 4,09,759 

*Numbers are inclusive of incomplete houses of earlier scheme grounded and completed  after 2014 

***** 


